

**Case No. 82078**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,  
A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY  
COMPANY,

Appellant,

vs.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC, A  
DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY  
COMPANY,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed  
Jul 28 2021 02:24 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
The Honorable MARY KAY HOLTHUS, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A-13-684715-C

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

JACQUELINE A. GILBERT, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 10593

DIANA S. EBRON, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 10580

KIM GILBERT EBRON  
7625 Dean Martin Drive, Suite 110  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89139  
Telephone: (702) 485-3300  
Facsimile: (702) 485-3301

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	V
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	VII
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	VII
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	X
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE FHFA’S STRUCTURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, REQUIRING REMAND FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO CONSIDER SFR’S DAMAGES FOR ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE DIRECTOR, IF IN FACT, FHFA HAD ANY INTEREST SUBJECT TO 4617(J)(3). .....	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING FREDDIE MAC “OWNED THE LOAN” AND HAD A SERVICING RELATIONSHIP WITH NATIONSTAR SUCH THAT THE FEDERAL FORECLOSURE BAR APPLIED TO PRECLUDE EXTINGUISHMENT OF THE DOT. ....	20
A. Production of the Wet-Ink Signature Promissory Note and Any Servicing Agreements Between Freddie Mac and Servicers Is Required For Nationstar To Meet Its Burden To Prove The Applicability of §4617(j)(3). ....	20
B. The District Court Failed to Properly Consider the Preclusion of Dean Meyer Based on Nationstar and Freddie Mac’s Obstruction of the Discovery That	

Exacerbated the Exact Harm This Matter Was Remanded to Consider. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §4617(j)(3) ..... passim

### CASES

*Berezovsky v. Moniz*, 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... passim

*Collins v. Yellen*, Case No. 19-422, 594 U.S. \_\_\_ (2021) ..... vii, 11, 16, 17

*Daisy Trust v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 135 Nev. 230, 445 P.3d 846  
(2019).....5

*Green Tree Servicing, LLC v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC*, 435 P.3d  
666 (Nev. 2019) (unpublished disposition).....27

*Humphries v. New York-New York Hotel & Casino*, 133 Nev. 607,  
609, 403 P.3d 358, 360 (2017) .....13

*JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association v. SFR Investments Pool  
1, LLC*, 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 68, 475 P.3d 52 (2020)..... viii, 12, 21, 22

*M&T Bank v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC*, 963 F.3d 854, 858 (9th Cir.  
2020), *cert. denied sub nom. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. M&T  
Bank*, No. 20-908, 2021 WL 1602655 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2021) ..... passim

*Nationstar Mortgage, LLC v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC*, 133 Nev.  
247, 249, 396 P.3d 754, 756 (2017) .....2, 3

*Wood v. Safeway*, 121 Nev. 724, 729, 121 P.3d 1026, 1029 (2005) .....13

### RULES

Nev. R. App. P. 26.1 ..... ii

NRAP 17 (a)(13)-(14)..... vii

NRAP 17(a)(2)..... vii

NRAP 3A .....	vii
NRCP 37(c)(1) .....	25
NRCP 56(c) .....	13
NRCP 56(e) .....	13
NRCP 56(f) .....	x

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fannie Mae Servicing Guide Announcement SVC-2012-05, <a href="https://singlefamily.fanniemae.com/media/19006/display">https://singlefamily.fanniemae.com/media/19006/display</a> (last accessed July 1, 2021) .....	18, 19
<a href="https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Statement-of-the-Federal-Housing-Finance-Agency-on-Certain-Super-Priority-Liens.aspx">https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Statement-of-the-  Federal-Housing-Finance-Agency-on-Certain-Super-Priority-  Liens.aspx</a> .....	17
